

No. 13-1402

---

---

In the Supreme Court of the United States

---

JOHN F. KERRY, SECRETARY OF STATE, ET AL.,  
PETITIONERS

*v.*

FAUZIA DIN

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONERS**

---

MARY E. MCLEOD  
*Acting Legal Adviser*  
*Department of State*  
*Washington, D.C. 20520*

STEVAN E. BUNNELL  
*General Counsel*  
*Department of*  
*Homeland Security*  
*Washington, D.C. 20528*

DONALD B. VERRILLI, JR.  
*Solicitor General*  
*Counsel of Record*

JOYCE R. BRANDA  
*Acting Assistant Attorney*  
*General*

EDWIN S. KNEEDLER  
*Deputy Solicitor General*

ELAINE J. GOLDENBERG  
*Assistant to the Solicitor*  
*General*

COLIN A. KISOR  
STACEY I. YOUNG  
*Attorneys*

*Department of Justice*  
*Washington, D.C. 20530-0001*  
*SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov*  
*(202) 514-2217*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
Opinions below .....	1
Jurisdiction .....	1
Statutory provisions involved .....	2
Statement.....	2
Summary of argument .....	13
Argument:	
A. The court of appeals erred in holding that a U.S. citizen has a protected liberty interest that is implicated by the denial of a visa application filed by an alien spouse.....	17
B. The court of appeals erred in imposing judicial review and notice requirements on a consular officer’s visa determination.....	33
Conclusion.....	54
Appendix — Statutory provisions .....	1a

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Cases:

<i>Abourezk v. Reagan</i> , 785 F.2d 1043 (D.C. Cir. 1986), aff’d by an equally divided Court, 484 U.S. 1 (1987) .....	51
<i>American Acad. of Religion v. Napolitano</i> , 573 F.3d 115 (2d Cir. 2009) .....	40
<i>Bangura v. Hansen</i> , 434 F.3d 487 (6th Cir. 2006) .....	26
<i>Board of Regents of State Colls. v. Roth</i> , 408 U.S. 564 (1972) .....	21, 22
<i>Brownell v. Tom We Shung</i> , 352 U.S. 180 (1956).....	34
<i>Burrafato v. United States Dep’t of State</i> , 523 F.2d 554 (2d Cir. 1975), cert. denied, 424 U.S. 910 (1976).....	26
<i>Bustamante v. Mukasey</i> , 531 F.3d 1059 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	10, 11, 20, 23
<i>CIA v. Sims</i> , 471 U.S. 159 (1985).....	47, 49

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1138 (2013).....	51
<i>Cleveland Bd. of Educ. v. LaFleur</i> , 414 U.S. 632 (1974) .....	22, 23
<i>Cohens v. Virginia</i> , 19 U.S. (6 Wheat.) 264 (1821).....	23
<i>Department of the Navy v. Egan</i> , 484 U.S. 518 (1988) .....	42, 44
<i>Fasano v. United States</i> , 230 Fed. Appx. 239 (3d Cir. 2007) .....	26
<i>Fiallo v. Bell</i> , 430 U.S. 787 (1977) .....	7, 20, 25, 27, 40
<i>Galvan v. Press</i> , 347 U.S. 522 (1954) .....	25
<i>Garcia v. Boldin</i> , 691 F.2d 1172 (5th Cir. 1982).....	26
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965).....	22, 23
<i>Harisiades v. Shaughnessy</i> , 342 U.S. 580 (1952)....	35, 36, 42
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010) .....	42, 50, 53
<i>INS v. Aguirre-Aguirre</i> , 526 U.S. 415 (1999).....	42
<i>Ingraham v. Wright</i> , 430 U.S. 651 (1977) .....	21, 22, 26, 28
<i>Jifry v. FAA</i> , 370 F.3d 1174 (D.C. Cir. 2004), cert. denied, 543 U.S. 1146 (2005).....	51
<i>Kleindienst v. Mandel</i> , 408 U.S. 753 (1972) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Landon v. Plasencia</i> , 459 U.S. 21 (1982) .....	13
<i>Legal Tender Cases</i> , 79 U.S. (12 Wall.) 457 (1870).....	29
<i>Lehr v. Robertson</i> , 463 U.S. 248 (1983).....	22, 24
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967) .....	22
<i>Meachum v. Fano</i> , 427 U.S. 215 (1976).....	21
<i>Medina-Hincapie v. Department of State</i> , 700 F.2d 737 (D.C. Cir. 1983) .....	41
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923).....	22
<i>Moore v. City of E. Cleveland</i> , 431 U.S. 494 (1977) .....	22, 27, 28

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Morales-Izquierdo v. Department of Homeland Sec.</i> , 600 F.3d 1076 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	28, 31
<i>Nishimura Ekiu v. United States</i> , 142 U.S. 651 (1892) .....	35
<i>O’Bannon v. Town Court Nursing Ctr.</i> , 447 U.S. 773 (1980) .....	15, 29, 30, 31, 32
<i>Oceanic Steam Navigation Co. v. Stranahan</i> , 214 U.S. 320 (1909) .....	34
<i>Oforji v. Ashcroft</i> , 354 F.3d 609 (7th Cir. 2003).....	26
<i>Payne-Barahona v. Gonzáles</i> , 474 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2007) .....	27, 32
<i>Reno v. Flores</i> , 507 U.S. 292 (1993).....	21, 22, 24, 28
<i>Rostker v. Goldberg</i> , 453 U.S. 57 (1981) .....	42
<i>Saavedra Bruno v. Albright</i> , 197 F.3d 1153 (D.C. Cir. 1999) .....	7, 20, 34, 40
<i>Scialabba v. Cuellar De Osorio</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2191 (2014) .....	3, 4, 18
<i>Shaughnessy v. United States ex rel. Mezei</i> , 345 U.S. 206 (1953) .....	25, 35, 42, 43, 45
<i>Silverman v. Rogers</i> , 437 F.2d 102 (1st Cir. 1970), cert. denied, 402 U.S. 983 (1971).....	23, 24
<i>Swartz v. Rogers</i> , 254 F.2d 338 (D.C. Cir.), cert. denied, 357 U.S. 928 (1958).....	23, 24, 26
<i>Town of Castle Rock v. Gonzales</i> , 545 U.S. 748 (2005) .....	30
<i>United States v. Curtiss-Wright Exp. Corp.</i> , 299 U.S. 304 (1936) .....	46
<i>United States ex rel. Knauff v. Shaughnessy</i> , 338 U.S. 537 (1950) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States ex rel. London v. Phelps</i> , 22 F.2d 288 (2d Cir. 1927), cert. denied, 276 U.S. 630 (1928).....	34
<i>United States ex rel. Ulrich v. Kellogg</i> , 30 F.2d 984 (D.C. Cir.), cert. denied, 279 U.S. 868 (1929) .....	34

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997).....	21, 22
<i>Wayte v. United States</i> , 470 U.S. 598 (1985) .....	42
<i>Wilkinson v. Austin</i> , 545 U.S. 209 (2005) .....	21
<i>Wong Wing v. United States</i> , 163 U.S. 228 (1896).....	26, 35
<i>Zadvydas v. Davis</i> , 533 U.S. 678 (2001) .....	42, 46

Constitution, statutes and regulations:

U.S. Const.:

Amend. I.....	8, 9, 38, 40, 45
Amend. V (Due Process Clause) .....	<i>passim</i>

Act of Sept. 26, 1961, Pub. L. No. 87-301, § 5(a), 75 Stat. 651.....	36
---	----

Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. 551 <i>et seq.</i> .....	10
---	----

Antiterrorism and Effective Death Penalty Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-132, Tit. IV, Subtit. B, 110 Stat. 1268 .....	41
--	----

Homeland Security Act of 2002, Pub. L. No. 107-296, 116 Stat. 2135 (6 U.S.C. 101 <i>et seq.</i> ):	
---	--

§ 428(b), 116 Stat. 2187-2188 (6 U.S.C. 236(b)) .....	37
---	----

§ 428(e), 116 Stat. 2189-2190 (6 U.S.C. 236(e)).....	37
--	----

§ 428(f), 116 Stat. 2190 (6 U.S.C. 236(f)) .....	37
--	----

6 U.S.C. 236.....	7
-------------------	---

6 U.S.C. 236(b)(1) .....	4, 7
--------------------------	------

6 U.S.C. 236(c)(1).....	4
-------------------------	---

6 U.S.C. 236(f).....	7
----------------------	---

6 U.S.C. 251.....	3
-------------------	---

6 U.S.C. 271(b).....	3
----------------------	---

6 U.S.C. 542 note .....	3
-------------------------	---

6 U.S.C. 557.....	3
-------------------	---

Immigration Act of 1924, Pub. L. No. 68-139, § 2(f), 43 Stat. 154 .....	33
--	----

VII

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
Immigration and Nationality Act, 8 U.S.C. 1101	
<i>et seq.</i> .....	2
8 U.S.C. 1103.....	2
8 U.S.C. 1104.....	2
8 U.S.C. 1104(a)(1) .....	7
8 U.S.C. 1105.....	48
8 U.S.C. 1105(a) .....	5, 48
8 U.S.C. 1105(b)(1) .....	48
8 U.S.C. 1151(b).....	18
8 U.S.C. 1151(b)(2)(A)(i).....	2, 3
8 U.S.C. 1151(d).....	19
8 U.S.C. 1153(a) .....	2
8 U.S.C. 1153(b).....	19
8 U.S.C. 1153(f) .....	2
8 U.S.C. 1154(a)(1) .....	3, 18
8 U.S.C. 1154(a)(1)(A)(viii).....	3
8 U.S.C. 1154(a)(1)(B)(i)(II).....	3
8 U.S.C. 1154(b).....	18
8 U.S.C. 1181(a) .....	2
8 U.S.C. 1182.....	5, 19, 20, 1a
8 U.S.C. 1182(a) .....	3, 5, 31, 39, 1a
8 U.S.C. 1182(a)(1)(A).....	5
8 U.S.C. 1182(a)(2) .....	<i>passim</i> , 1a
8 U.S.C. 1182(a)(3) .....	<i>passim</i> , 7a
8 U.S.C. 1182(a)(3)(B).....	<i>passim</i> , 7a
8 U.S.C. 1182(a)(3)(B)(i) .....	6, 7a
8 U.S.C. 1182(a)(3)(B)(i)(I).....	47, 7a
8 U.S.C. 1182(a)(3)(B)(i)(VIII) .....	47, 8a
8 U.S.C. 1182(a)(3)(B)(i)(IX).....	6, 9a
8 U.S.C. 1182(a)(3)(B)(ii).....	6, 9a



VIII

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
8 U.S.C. 1182(a)(3)(B)(iii).....	6, 9a
8 U.S.C. 1182(a)(3)(B)(iv).....	6, 11a
8 U.S.C. 1182(a)(3)(B)(iv)(IV).....	47, 11a
8 U.S.C. 1182(a)(3)(B)(v).....	6, 13a
8 U.S.C. 1182(a)(3)(B)(vi).....	6, 13a
8 U.S.C. 1182(a)(7).....	2
8 U.S.C. 1182(a)(9)(B)(v).....	5
8 U.S.C. 1182(b).....	19, 19a
8 U.S.C. 1182(b)(1).....	6, 13, 41, 19a
8 U.S.C. 1182(b)(3).....	<i>passim</i> , 19a
8 U.S.C. 1182(d)(3)(B)(i).....	5
8 U.S.C. 1182(g).....	5
8 U.S.C. 1182(h).....	5
8 U.S.C. 1182(i).....	5
8 U.S.C. 1187(c).....	37
8 U.S.C. 1187(c)(2)(F).....	48
8 U.S.C. 1201(a).....	18, 19
8 U.S.C. 1201(a)(1).....	3, 4
8 U.S.C. 1201(c).....	19
8 U.S.C. 1201(d).....	19
8 U.S.C. 1201(g).....	5, 19, 39, 52
8 U.S.C. 1201(i).....	8, 37
8 U.S.C. 1202(a).....	3, 4, 18, 19
8 U.S.C. 1202(b).....	4, 19
8 U.S.C. 1202(c).....	3
8 U.S.C. 1202(d).....	3
8 U.S.C. 1202(e).....	4, 19
8 U.S.C. 1202(f).....	19, 41
8 U.S.C. 1202(f)(2).....	48
8 U.S.C. 1202(h).....	3

IX

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
8 U.S.C. 1227.....	31
8 U.S.C. 1252.....	8
8 U.S.C. 1361.....	4
8 U.S.C. 1551 note.....	3
Visa Waiver Permanent Program Act, Pub. L. No. 106-396, § 206, 114 Stat. 1643-1644 .....	37
22 U.S.C. 2723(a)(1).....	6
22 U.S.C. 2723(b) .....	6
22 U.S.C. 4807 .....	49
Exec. Order No. 13,354, 3 C.F.R. 214 (2005) .....	49
Exec. Order No. 13,388, 3 C.F.R. 198 (2006) .....	49
8 C.F.R.:	
Section 103.3(a).....	18
Section 103.5 .....	18
Section 204.1(a)(1) .....	3
Section 204.2(a)(2) .....	3
Section 204.2(d)(2).....	3
Section 204.2(f)(2) .....	3
Section 204.2(g)(2).....	3
Section 1003.1(b)(5).....	18
Section 1003.5(b) .....	18
22 C.F.R.:	
Section 40.6 .....	5
Section 42.31 .....	4, 18
Section 42.42 .....	4
Section 42.62 .....	4
Section 42.71 .....	4
Section 42.81 .....	4

Miscellaneous:	Page
65 Cong. Rec. 5466 (1924).....	36
<i>Eleven Years Later: Preventing Terrorists from Coming to America: Hearing Before the Sub- comm. on Border and Maritime Security of the House Comm. on Homeland Security, 112th Cong., 2d Sess. (Sept. 11, 2012).....</i>	49
H.R. 3305, 103d Cong., 1st Sess. (1993).....	37
H.R. 2975, 104th Cong., 2d Sess. (1996) .....	37
H.R. 4539, 105th Cong., 2d Sess. (1998) .....	37
H.R. 1345, 107th Cong., 1st Sess. (2001) .....	37
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 518, 104th Cong., 2d Sess. (1996) .....	41
H.R. Doc. No. 131, 108th Cong., 1st Sess. (2003).....	49
H.R. Rep. No. 176, 68th Cong., 1st Sess. Pt. 2 (1924) .....	36
H.R. Rep. No. 1365, 82d Cong., 2d Sess. (1952) .....	36, 47, 48
H.R. Rep. No. 1086, 87th Cong., 1st Sess. (1961).....	37
H.R. Rep. No. 383, 104th Cong., 1st Sess. (1995).....	43, 47
Nat'l Comm'n on Terrorist Attacks Upon the U.S., <i>The 9/11 Commission Report</i> (July 22, 2004), <a href="http://www.9-11commission.gov/report/911Report.pdf">http://www.9-11commission.gov/report/ 911Report.pdf</a> .....	50
Note, <i>Right of an Alien to a Fair Hearing in Exclu- sion Proceedings</i> , 41 Harv. L. Rev. 522 (1928).....	34
A. Warner Parker, <i>The Quota Provisions of the Im- migration Act of 1924</i> , 18 Am. J. Int'l L. 737 (1924).....	34
S. Rep. No. 1515, 81st Cong., 2d Sess. (1950) .....	36
Richard D. Steel, <i>Steel on Immigration Law</i> (2012 ed.).....	7
U.S. Citizenship & Immigration Servs., <i>Form I-130, Petition for Alien Relative</i> (Dec. 18, 2012), <a href="http://www.uscis.gov/sites/default/files/files/form/i-130.pdf">http:// www.uscis.gov/sites/default/files/files/form/i-130.pdf</a> .....	3

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
U.S. Dep’t of State, <i>Table XX, Immigrant and Nonimmigrant Visa Ineligibilities (by Grounds for Refusal Under the Immigration and Nationality Act), Fiscal Year 2013</i> , <a href="http://travel.state.gov/content/dam/visas/Statistics/AnnualReports/FY2013AnnualReport/FY13AnnualReport-TableXX.pdf">http://travel.state.gov/content/dam/visas/Statistics/AnnualReports/FY2013AnnualReport/FY13AnnualReport-TableXX.pdf</a> (last visited Nov. 19, 2014) .....	31
<i>Visa Issuance and Homeland Security: Hearings Before the Subcomm. on Immigration, Border Security and Citizenship of the Senate Comm. on the Judiciary</i> , 108th Cong., 1st Sess. (July 15, 2003) .....	50
